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Prod. No.	 9760034	 3 m
Prod. No.	 9760035	 5 m
Prod. No. 	 9760032	 10 m
Prod. No. 	 9760033	 20 m
Prod. No. 	 9786892	 50 mLED STRIP 

LIGHT
LED-Streifen 
LED strip lys 
LED list lys 
LED-ljusslinga 
LED-valonauha

IP65
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2 LED STRIP LIGHT

LED STRIP LIGHT
230V/50Hz

• Attention: This is a high voltage product. Please check the product before use.
• �The external flexible cable or cord of the RAPTOR LED STRIP LIGHT cannot be replaced; 

if the cord is damaged, the luminaires must be disposed of.
• �The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end 

of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced.
• �Installation should be done by a qualified electrician and in accordance with local 

regulations.
• Always disconnect from power source when working with the LED strip light.
• Never light up when rolled up. 

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

The RAPTOR LED STRIP LIGHT can be extended using RAPTOR connector cables.
NB! RAPTOR LED STRIP LIGHT strips cannot be shortened.
Do not exceed max possible length: 50M / Max power consumption: 550W

SPECIFICATIONS

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT 
AC 220-240V ~ 50Hz 
 

• Attention: This is a high voltage product. Please check the product before use. 
• The external flexible cable or cord of the RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT cannot be 

replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaires must be disposed of. 
• The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source 

reaches its end of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced. 
• Installation should be done by a qualified electrician and in accordance with local 

regulations. 
• Always disconnect from power source when working with the Rope Light. 
• Never light up when rolled up.  

 

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
The RAPTOR Rope Light can be extended using RAPTOR connector cables. 
NB! RAPTOR Rope LED strips cannot be shortened. 
Do not exceed max possible length: 50M / Max power consumption: 550W 
 
SPECIFICATIONS: 
 

Length 
Color 
temp 

Product 
size 

Voltage Power 
Total 

lumen 
Max. length 

possible 
Beam 
angle 

3 meters 

4000K 
 

3000 x 18 
x 8 mm 

220-240V 

33W 2700 lm 

50m 
(connected) 

120° 

5 meters 
5000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
55W 4500 lm 

10 meters 
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
110W 8500 lm 

25 meters 
25000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
220W 12500 lm 

 
  

Length Color
temp

Product
size Voltage Power Total

lumen

Max. 
length 

possible

Beam
angle

3meters

4000K

3000 x 18 x 
8mm

230V

33W 3000lm

50m 
(connected)

120o 

5meters
5000 x 18 x 

8mm
55W 5500lm

10meters
10000 x 18 

x 8mm
110W 11000lm

20meters
20000 x 18 

x 8mm
220W 22000lm

50meters
1,8 x 0,88 x 

5000cm
550W 55000lm



raptor-products.com 3

UK

PRODUCT DIAGRAM

Secure RAPTOR power cord to LED STRIP LIGHT by tightening threaded collar.
NB! Note +/- leads when connecting.
Only use RAPTOR LED STRIP extension cords and connectors.
Finish assembly with an end cap on the last connector-node.

CLIPS FOR LED STRIPS

PRODUCT DIAGRAM:

 
Secure RAPTOR power cord to Rope Light by tightening threaded collar. 
NB! Note +/- leads when connecting. 
Only use RAPTOR Rope Light extension cords and connectors. 
Finish assembly with an end cap on the last connector-node. 
 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTION:

 
Secure Rope Light with Rope Light clamps (for temporary installation, nylon strips can be 
used). 
Minimum bending diameter is 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 
RAPTOR Rope Light can be used indoor and outdoor (IP65). Do not submerge in water. 
Installing in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Unpack and unroll the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. 
After 10-15 minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily or be straightened out. 
Disconnect from power supply before installing. 
 
Storage: 
Store in a dry and well-ventilated environment. 
Repacking in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Detach the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. After 10-15 
minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily and be repacked. Disconnect from 
power supply before repacking. 

Step 1: Tear Back Side Red 3M tape of 
              Stainless Steel  and Mounted 
              with Nail Plug

Step 2:  Fix the Stainless Steel on The 
            ���Wallby Screws through the 
������������Fixing Hole

Step 3: Push the Strip into Stainless 
           Steel Clip�and Fix Stable
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RAPTOR LED STRIP LIGHT: WARNINGS!
1. �Never connect the LED STRIP LIGHT to a power supply while it is packaged 

or wound onto a reel!

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short side:

Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation.
3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface.
4. Do not open or cut the LED STRIP LIGHT.
5. This LED STRIPS must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in place.
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product.
7. �Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any open ends 

must be sealed-off before use with end-caps.
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire.
9. �Do not submerge the LED STRIP in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of standing 

water or other liquids.

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

100%



raptor-products.com 5

UK

10. �Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar part of the 
building structure.

11. Secure this flexible light using only the mounting clamps supplied.
12. �Do not secure this product or its cord with staples, nails, or like means that may damage 

the product or its insulation.
13. Do not use if there is any damage to the PVC housing or power cord insulation. 
14. Do not install on gates, doors or where the product is subject to continuous flexing.
15. �Ensure that all connections, including the end cap on the last segment, are properly 

installed to prevent water or dust damage (IP65).
16. Do not replace attachment plug. Discard product if attachment plug or cord is damaged.
17. Not to be used by children as a toy. Keep out of reach of small children.
18. Do not exceed 50 meters maximum length.
19. Protect the coating of the led strips: Do not drag the product along the ground.
20. Keep the products away from acidic or alkaline (basic) substances.
21. Only use accessories specially designed for the RAPTOR LED STRIP.

Waste Electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle 
where facilities exist. Check with your local authority or retailer for recycling advice.

IP65
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LED-STREIFEN
230V/50Hz

• �Hinweis: Dies ist ein Hochspannungsprodukt. Bitte überprüfen Sie das Produkt  
vor der Verwendung.

• �Das externe flexible Kabel oder die Leitung für den RAPTOR LED-STREIFEN kann nicht 
ersetzt werden. Wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist, muss die Armatur entsorgt werden.

• �Die Lichtquelle dieser Armatur ist nicht austauschbar. Wenn die Lichtquelle das Ende ihrer 
Lebensdauer erreicht, muss die gesamte Einheit ausgetauscht werden.

• �Die Installation sollte von einem zugelassenen Elektriker und in Übereinstimmung mit den 
örtlichen Vorschriften durchgeführt werden.

• Trennen Sie auch die Stromquelle, wenn Sie mit der Lichterkette arbeiten.
• Schalten Sie die Armatur niemals ein, während sie aufgerollt ist. 

INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG

Der RAPTOR LED-STREIFEN kann mit RAPTOR Verbindungskabeln erweitert werden.
HINWEIS: RAPTOR LED-STREIFEN kann nicht gekürzt werden.
Maximale Länge nicht überschreiten: 50 m/max. Energieverbrauch: 550 W

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Länge Farbe
Temp.

Produkt-
größe

Span-
nung

Leis-
tung

Gesamt-
lumen

Max. Länge 
möglich

Strahl-
winkel

3 Meter

4000K

3000 x 18 x 
8mm

 230V

33W 3000lm

50m 

(angeschlossen)
120o 

5 Meter
5000 x 18 x 

8mm
55W 5500lm

10 Meter
10000 x 18 

x 8mm
110W 11000lm

20 meter
20000 x 18 

x 8mm
220W 22000lm

50 Meter
1,8 x 0,88 x 

5000cm
550W 55000lm

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT 
AC 220-240V ~ 50Hz 
 

• Attention: This is a high voltage product. Please check the product before use. 
• The external flexible cable or cord of the RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT cannot be 

replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaires must be disposed of. 
• The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source 

reaches its end of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced. 
• Installation should be done by a qualified electrician and in accordance with local 

regulations. 
• Always disconnect from power source when working with the Rope Light. 
• Never light up when rolled up.  

 

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
The RAPTOR Rope Light can be extended using RAPTOR connector cables. 
NB! RAPTOR Rope LED strips cannot be shortened. 
Do not exceed max possible length: 50M / Max power consumption: 550W 
 
SPECIFICATIONS: 
 

Length 
Color 
temp 

Product 
size 

Voltage Power 
Total 

lumen 
Max. length 

possible 
Beam 
angle 

3 meters 

4000K 
 

3000 x 18 
x 8 mm 

220-240V 

33W 2700 lm 

50m 
(connected) 

120° 

5 meters 
5000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
55W 4500 lm 

10 meters 
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
110W 8500 lm 

25 meters 
25000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
220W 12500 lm 

 
  

Maximale Anschlusslänge = 50 m
Maximale Anschlussleistung = 550 W
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PRODUKTDIAGRAMM

Befestigen Sie das RAPTOR-Netzkabel am LED-STREIFEN, indem Sie die Gewindehülse 
festziehen.
HINWEIS: Beim Anschließen +/- beachten.
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich RAPTOR LED STRIP-Verlängerungskabel und -Stecker.
Setzen Sie am letzten Verbindungsteil der zusammengebauten Einheit eine Endkappe auf.

CLIPS FÜR LED-STREIFEN

Step 1: Tear Back Side Red 3M tape of 
              Stainless Steel  and Mounted 
              with Nail Plug

Step 2:  Fix the Stainless Steel on The 
            ���Wallby Screws through the 
������������Fixing Hole

Step 3: Push the Strip into Stainless 
           Steel Clip�and Fix Stable

PRODUCT DIAGRAM:

 
Secure RAPTOR power cord to Rope Light by tightening threaded collar. 
NB! Note +/- leads when connecting. 
Only use RAPTOR Rope Light extension cords and connectors. 
Finish assembly with an end cap on the last connector-node. 
 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTION:

 
Secure Rope Light with Rope Light clamps (for temporary installation, nylon strips can be 
used). 
Minimum bending diameter is 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 
RAPTOR Rope Light can be used indoor and outdoor (IP65). Do not submerge in water. 
Installing in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Unpack and unroll the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. 
After 10-15 minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily or be straightened out. 
Disconnect from power supply before installing. 
 
Storage: 
Store in a dry and well-ventilated environment. 
Repacking in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Detach the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. After 10-15 
minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily and be repacked. Disconnect from 
power supply before repacking. 

KonverterStecker
Netzkabel

LED-Leiste

Endabdeckung

Sichern Sie das angeschlossene 
Netzkabel, indem Sie vor der 
Installation die Gewindehülse an 
der LED-Lichterkette festziehen.
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RAPTOR LED-STREIFEN: WARNHINWEISE!
1. �Schließen Sie den LED-STREIFEN niemals an die Stromversorgung an, während er 

eingepackt oder auf einer Spule aufgewickelt ist.

100%

2. �Nicht verdrehen, senkrecht hängen, ohne Stütze in der Mitte oder gebogen an der kurzen 
Seite: Kleinster Durchmesser = 8 cm. LED-Streifen während der Installation nicht falten.

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

3. �Verwenden Sie die Lichterkette nicht, wenn sie abgedeckt ist oder sich unterhalb einer 
Oberfläche befindet.

4. Öffnen oder schneiden Sie den LED-STREIFEN nicht.
5. �Dieser LED-STREIFEN darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn nicht alle Dichtungen 

Verbindungen vorhanden sind.
6. �Diese Lichterkette darf nicht mit dem Produkt eines anderen Herstellers verbunden 

werden.

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 
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7. �Verbindungen dürfen nur mit den mitgelieferten RAPTOR-Anschlüssen hergestellt werden. 
Alle offenen Enden müssen vor Gebrauch mit einer Endkappe verschlossen werden.

8. �Dieses Produkt darf nicht abgedeckt werden – es kann zu Überhitzung, Schmelzen oder 
Feuer kommen.

9. �Der LED-STREIFEN darf nicht in Flüssigkeiten getaucht oder in der Nähe von stehendem 
Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten verwendet werden.

10. �Führen Sie das Kabel nicht durch Wände, Decken, Türen, Fenster oder ähnliche Teile einer 
Gebäudestruktur.

11. Diese flexible Lichtquelle darf nur mit den mitgelieferten Montageclips befestigt werden.
12. �Befestigen Sie dieses Produkt oder sein Kabel nicht mit Heftklammern, Nägeln oder 

anderen Gegenständen, die das Produkt oder seine Isolierung beschädigen könnten.
13. �Bei Beschädigung des PVC-Gehäuses oder der Isolierung des Netzkabels nicht 

verwenden. 
14. �Nicht an Toren, Türen oder an Orten installieren, an denen das Produkt wiederholtem 

Biegen ausgesetzt ist.
15. �Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen, einschließlich der Endkappe am letzten Glied, 

ordnungsgemäß installiert sind, um Schäden durch Wasser oder Staub zu vermeiden 
(IP65).

16. �Der Anschlussstecker darf nicht ausgetauscht werden. Wenn der Stecker oder das Kabel 
beschädigt ist, entsorgen Sie das Produkt.

17. �Nicht als Spielzeug für Kinder geeignet. Außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern 
aufbewahren.

18. Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Länge von 50 Metern.
19. �Schützen Sie die Beschichtung der LED-Streifen: Ziehen Sie das Produkt nicht über den 

Boden.
20. Halten Sie die Produkte von Säuren oder Basen fern.
21. �Es darf nur Zubehör verwendet werden, das speziell für den RAPTOR LED-STREIFEN 

entwickelt wurde.

IP65

Elektroschrott darf nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Führen Sie das Produkt den dafür 
vorgesehenen Verwertungsanlagen zu. Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihren örtlichen Behörden oder 
wenden Sie sich an den Händler.
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LED STRIP LYS
230V/50Hz

• �Bemærk: Dette er et højspændingsprodukt. Kontroller venligst produktet inden  
ibrugtagning.

• �Det/den udvendige fleksible kabel eller ledning til RAPTOR LED STRIP LYS kan ikke 
udskiftes. Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal armaturet bortskaffes.

• �Lyskilden til dette armatur er ikke udskiftelig. Når lyskilden når afslutningen på sin levetid, 
skal hele enheden udskiftes.

• �Installation bør foretages af en autoriseret elektriker og i overensstemmelse med lokale 
regler.

• Afbryd også forbindelsen til strømkilden, når der arbejdes med lyskæden.
• Tænd aldrig, mens armaturet er rullet sammen. 

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

RAPTOR LED STRIPEN kan forlænges med RAPTOR-forbindelseskabler.
BEMÆRK! RAPTOR LED STRIP kan ikke afkortes.
Overskrid ikke den maksimale længde: 50 m/maks. effektforbrug: 550 W

SPECIFIKATIONER

Længde Farve
Temp.

Produkt-
størrelse

Spæn-
ding Effekt Lumen 

i alt

Maks. 
længde 
mulig

Stråle-
vinkel

3 meter

4000 K

3000 x 18 x 
8 mm

230V

33  W 3000 lm

50 m 
(forbundet)

120o 

5 meter
5000 x 18 x 

8 mm
55 W 5500 lm

10 meter
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm
110 W 11000 lm

20 meter
20000 x 18 

x 8 mm
220 W 22000 lm

50 meter
1,8 x 0,88 x 

5000 cm
550 W 55000 lm

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT 
AC 220-240V ~ 50Hz 
 

• Attention: This is a high voltage product. Please check the product before use. 
• The external flexible cable or cord of the RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT cannot be 

replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaires must be disposed of. 
• The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source 

reaches its end of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced. 
• Installation should be done by a qualified electrician and in accordance with local 

regulations. 
• Always disconnect from power source when working with the Rope Light. 
• Never light up when rolled up.  

 

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
The RAPTOR Rope Light can be extended using RAPTOR connector cables. 
NB! RAPTOR Rope LED strips cannot be shortened. 
Do not exceed max possible length: 50M / Max power consumption: 550W 
 
SPECIFICATIONS: 
 

Length 
Color 
temp 

Product 
size 

Voltage Power 
Total 

lumen 
Max. length 

possible 
Beam 
angle 

3 meters 

4000K 
 

3000 x 18 
x 8 mm 

220-240V 

33W 2700 lm 

50m 
(connected) 

120° 

5 meters 
5000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
55W 4500 lm 

10 meters 
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
110W 8500 lm 

25 meters 
25000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
220W 12500 lm 

 
  

Maksimal forbundet længde = 50 m
Maksimal forbundet effekt = 550 W
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PRODUKTDIAGRAM

Fastgør RAPTOR-strømledning til LED STRIP ved at fastspænde gevindmanchetten.
BEMÆRK! Bemærk +/- ved tilslutningen.
Anvend kun RAPTOR LED STRIP forlængerledninger og -tilslutninger.
Afslut den samlede enhed med et endedæksel på den sidste tilslutningsdel.

CLIPS TIL LED STRIPS

PRODUCT DIAGRAM:

 
Secure RAPTOR power cord to Rope Light by tightening threaded collar. 
NB! Note +/- leads when connecting. 
Only use RAPTOR Rope Light extension cords and connectors. 
Finish assembly with an end cap on the last connector-node. 
 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTION:

 
Secure Rope Light with Rope Light clamps (for temporary installation, nylon strips can be 
used). 
Minimum bending diameter is 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 
RAPTOR Rope Light can be used indoor and outdoor (IP65). Do not submerge in water. 
Installing in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Unpack and unroll the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. 
After 10-15 minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily or be straightened out. 
Disconnect from power supply before installing. 
 
Storage: 
Store in a dry and well-ventilated environment. 
Repacking in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Detach the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. After 10-15 
minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily and be repacked. Disconnect from 
power supply before repacking. 

OmformerStik
Strømledning

LED-bånd

Endedæksel

Fastgør den forbundne strøm-
ledning ved at fastspænde 
gevindmanchetten på LED-
lyskæden, inden den installeres.

Step 1: Tear Back Side Red 3M tape of 
              Stainless Steel  and Mounted 
              with Nail Plug

Step 2:  Fix the Stainless Steel on The 
            ���Wallby Screws through the 
������������Fixing Hole

Step 3: Push the Strip into Stainless 
           Steel Clip�and Fix Stable
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RAPTOR LED STRIP LYS: ADVARSLER!
1. �Tilslut aldrig LED STRIPEN til strømforsyning, mens den er indpakket eller 

viklet på en spole.

2. Undlad at vride, hænge lodret, uden støtte i midten eller bukket langs den korte side:

Mindste bukkediameter = 8 cm. Undlad at folde LED-båndet under installationen.
3. Undlad at anvende lyskæden, hvis den er tildækket eller nedsænket i en overflade.
4. Undlad at åbne eller skære i LED STRIPEN.
5. Denne LED STRIP må ikke anvendes, hvis alle pakninger/forbindelsesled ikke er på plads.
6. Denne lyskæde må ikke forbindes med en anden producents produkt.
7. �Tilslutninger må kun udføres med de medfølgende RAPTOR-tilslutninger. Alle åbne ender 

skal forsegles med endedæksel inden ibrugtagning.
8. Dette produkt må ikke tildækkes - kan medføre overophedning, smeltning eller brand.
9. �LED STRIPEN må ikke nedsænkes i væsker eller bruges i nærheden af stillestående vand 

eller andre væsker.

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

100%
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10. �Undlad at føre ledningen gennem vægge, lofter, døre, vinduer eller andre lignende dele af 
bygningskonstruktionen.

11. Denne fleksible lyskilde må kun fastgøres med de medfølgende monteringsclips.
12. �Undlad at fastgøre dette produkt eller dets ledning med hæfteklammer, søm eller 

lignende, der kan beskadige produktet eller dets isolering.
13. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af beskadigelse af PVC-huset eller elledningens isolering. 
14. Undlad installation på låger, døre eller hvor produktet udsættes for gentagne bukninger.
15. �Sørg for, at alle tilslutninger, inklusive endedækslet på det sidste led, er korrekt installeret 

med henblik på at forhindre vand- eller støvskade (IP65).
16. �Forbindelsesstikket må ikke udskiftes. Hvis forbindelsesstikket eller ledningen er 

beskadiget, skal produktet kasseres.
17. Må ikke anvendes af børn som legetøj. Opbevares utilgængeligt for mindre børn.
18. Undlad at overstige den maksimale længde på 50 meter.
19. Beskyt LED-båndenes belægning: Undlad at trække produktet hen over jorden.
20. Hold produkterne væk fra syrer eller baser.
21. Der må kun anvendes tilbehør, der er specifikt designet til RAPTOR LED STRIPEN.

IP65

Elektrisk produktaffald bør ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffaldet.  
Aflever produktet til genbrug der, hvor de påkrævede faciliteter findes. Undersøg dette hos 
dine lokale myndigheder, eller indhent genbrugsoplysninger fra forhandleren.



14 LED LIST LYS

NO

LED LIST LYS
230V/50Hz

• Vær oppmerksom: Dette er et høyspenningsprodukt. Kontroller produktet før bruk.
• �Den eksterne fleksible kabelen eller ledningen til RAPTOR LED LIST LYS kan ikke skiftes ut, 

hvis ledningen er skadet, må armaturene kastes.
• �Lyskilden til denne lysenheten kan ikke byttes ut, når lyskilden slutter å virke etter endt 

levetid, må hele armaturen byttes ut.
• Installasjonen skal utføres av en kvalifisert elektriker og i samsvar med lokale forskrifter.
• Koble alltid fra strømkilden når du arbeider med lyslisten.
• Skru aldri på lyset i opprullet tilstand. 

MONTERINGSINSTRUKS

RAPTOR LED List lys kan utvides med RAPTOR-tilkoblingsledninger.
NB! RAPTOR LED LIST LYS kan ikke forkortes.
Ikke overskrid maks mulig lengde: 50 m / Maks strømforbruk: 550W

SPESIFIKASJONER

Lengde Farge
temp.

Produk-
tets-

størrelse
Spenning Strøm Total 

lumen

Maks. 
lengde 
mulig

Lysvinkel

3 meter

4000 K

3000 x 18 x 
8 mm

230V

33  W 3000 lm

50 m 
(tilkoblet)

120o 

5 meter
5000 x 18 x 

8 mm
55W 5500 lm

10 meter
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm
110 W 11000 lm

20 meter
20000 x 18 

x 8 mm
220 W 22000 lm

50 meter
1,8 x 0,88 x 

5000 cm
550 W 55000 lm

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT 
AC 220-240V ~ 50Hz 
 

• Attention: This is a high voltage product. Please check the product before use. 
• The external flexible cable or cord of the RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT cannot be 

replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaires must be disposed of. 
• The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source 

reaches its end of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced. 
• Installation should be done by a qualified electrician and in accordance with local 

regulations. 
• Always disconnect from power source when working with the Rope Light. 
• Never light up when rolled up.  

 

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
The RAPTOR Rope Light can be extended using RAPTOR connector cables. 
NB! RAPTOR Rope LED strips cannot be shortened. 
Do not exceed max possible length: 50M / Max power consumption: 550W 
 
SPECIFICATIONS: 
 

Length 
Color 
temp 

Product 
size 

Voltage Power 
Total 

lumen 
Max. length 

possible 
Beam 
angle 

3 meters 

4000K 
 

3000 x 18 
x 8 mm 

220-240V 

33W 2700 lm 

50m 
(connected) 

120° 

5 meters 
5000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
55W 4500 lm 

10 meters 
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
110W 8500 lm 

25 meters 
25000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
220W 12500 lm 

 
  

Maks lengde tilkoblet = 50M
Maks effekt tilkoblet = 550W



raptor-products.com 15

NO

PRODUKTDIAGRAM

Fest RAPTOR-strømkabelen til lyslisten ved å stramme gjengekragen.
NB! Merk lederne for +/- ved tilkobling.
Bruk bare RAPTOR LED-Lyslist skjøteledninger og kontakter.
Avslutt monteringen med en endeplugg på den siste kontaktnoden.

KLIPS TIL LED LIST LYS

PRODUCT DIAGRAM:

 
Secure RAPTOR power cord to Rope Light by tightening threaded collar. 
NB! Note +/- leads when connecting. 
Only use RAPTOR Rope Light extension cords and connectors. 
Finish assembly with an end cap on the last connector-node. 
 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTION:

 
Secure Rope Light with Rope Light clamps (for temporary installation, nylon strips can be 
used). 
Minimum bending diameter is 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 
RAPTOR Rope Light can be used indoor and outdoor (IP65). Do not submerge in water. 
Installing in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Unpack and unroll the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. 
After 10-15 minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily or be straightened out. 
Disconnect from power supply before installing. 
 
Storage: 
Store in a dry and well-ventilated environment. 
Repacking in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Detach the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. After 10-15 
minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily and be repacked. Disconnect from 
power supply before repacking. 

Fest strømledningen ved å
stramme gjengekragen til
LED-lysslangen før du installerer.

Plugg
Strømledning

Omformer

Endehylse

LED-list

Step 1: Tear Back Side Red 3M tape of 
              Stainless Steel  and Mounted 
              with Nail Plug

Step 2:  Fix the Stainless Steel on The 
            ���Wallby Screws through the 
������������Fixing Hole

Step 3: Push the Strip into Stainless 
           Steel Clip�and Fix Stable
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RAPTOR LED LIST LYS: ADVARSLER:
1. �Koble aldri lyslisten til en strømforsyning mens det er pakket eller rullet på 

en snelle!

2. Ikke vri, heng vertikalt, ustøttet i midten eller bøy langs kortsiden:

Minimum bøyediameter er 8 cm. Ikke brett LED-listen under installasjonen.
3. Ikke bruk lysslangen når den er tildekket eller innfelt i en overflate.
4. Ikke åpne eller klipp i lysslangen.
5. Denne lysslangen må ikke brukes uten at alle pakninger/kontakter er på plass.
6. Ikke koble denne lysslangen til en annen produsents produkt.
7. �Tilkoblinger skal kun gjøres ved bruk av de medfølgende RAPTOR-kontaktene. Eventuelle 

åpne ender må forsegles med endeplugger før bruk.
8. Ikke dekk til dette produktet – kan forårsake overoppheting, smelting eller brann.
9. �Ikke senk lyslisten ned i væsker eller bruk produktet i nærheten av stillestående vann eller 

andre væsker.

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

100%
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10. �Ikke før ledningen gjennom vegger, tak, dører, vinduer eller lignende deler av bygnings- 
konstruksjonen.

11. Fest dette fleksible lyset kun ved bruk av de medfølgende festeklemmene.
12. �Ikke fest dette produktet eller ledningen med stifter, spiker eller lignende som kan skade 

produktet eller isolasjonen.
13. Ikke bruk hvis det er skade på PVC-hylsteret eller isolasjonen på strømledningen. 
14. Ikke installer på porter, dører eller der produktet blir utsatt for kontinuerlig bøyning.
15. �Forsikre deg om at alle tilkoblinger, inkludert endepluggen på det siste segmentet, er 

riktig installert for å forhindre skade fra vann eller støv (IP65).
16. Ikke bytt ut festepluggen. Kast produktet hvis festepluggen eller ledningen blir skadet.
17. Skal ikke brukes av barn som leketøy. Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
18. Ikke overskrid maksimal lengde på 50 meter.
19. Beskytt belegget på LED-listene: Ikke dra produktet langs bakken.
20. Hold produktene vekk fra syrlige eller alkaliske (basiske) stoffer.
21. Bruk kun tilbehør som er spesielt designet for RAPTOR LED LIST LYS.

IP65

Elektriske avfallsprodukter skal ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. Resirkuler der 
det finnes passende resirkuleringsfasiliteter. Kontakt din lokale myndighet eller forhandler for 
råd om resirkulering.
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LED-LJUSSLINGA
230V/50Hz

• �Observera: Detta är en högspänningsprodukt. Kontrollera att produkten är oskadd före 
användning. 

• �Den belysta sling delen på RAPTOR LED-ljusslingan kan inte bytas ut. Om delen är skadad 
måste ljusslingan kasseras. 

• �Ljuskällan i denna armatur kan inte bytas ut. När ljuskällan har slutat att fungera måste hela 
ljusslingan bytas ut.

• Installationen bör utföras av en behörig elektriker och i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser. 
• Koppla alltid från strömkällan när du arbetar med ljusslingan.  
• Tänd inte ljusslingan när den är hoprullad.  

MONTERINGSANVISNING

RAPTOR LED-ljusslinga kan förlängas med hjälp av RAPTOR anslutningskablar.
Obs! RAPTOR LED-ljusslinga kan inte kortas av.
Överskrid inte den maximalt möjliga längden: 50 m / Maximal strömförbrukning: 550 W

SPECIFIKATIONER

Längd
Färg-
tem-

peratur

Produkt-
storlek Spänning Effekt Totalt

lumen

Maximal
möjlig 
längd

Strål-
vinkel

3 meter

4000 K

3000 x 18 x 
8 mm

230V

33  W 3000 lm

50 m 
(ansluten)

120o 

5 meter
5000 x 18 x 

8 mm
55W 5500 lm

10 meter
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm
110 W 11000 lm

20 meter
20000 x 18 

x 8 mm
220 W 22000 lm

50 meter
1,8 x 0,88 x 

5000 cm
550 W 55000 lm

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT 
AC 220-240V ~ 50Hz 
 

• Attention: This is a high voltage product. Please check the product before use. 
• The external flexible cable or cord of the RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT cannot be 

replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaires must be disposed of. 
• The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source 

reaches its end of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced. 
• Installation should be done by a qualified electrician and in accordance with local 

regulations. 
• Always disconnect from power source when working with the Rope Light. 
• Never light up when rolled up.  

 

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
The RAPTOR Rope Light can be extended using RAPTOR connector cables. 
NB! RAPTOR Rope LED strips cannot be shortened. 
Do not exceed max possible length: 50M / Max power consumption: 550W 
 
SPECIFICATIONS: 
 

Length 
Color 
temp 

Product 
size 

Voltage Power 
Total 

lumen 
Max. length 

possible 
Beam 
angle 

3 meters 

4000K 
 

3000 x 18 
x 8 mm 

220-240V 

33W 2700 lm 

50m 
(connected) 

120° 

5 meters 
5000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
55W 4500 lm 

10 meters 
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
110W 8500 lm 

25 meters 
25000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
220W 12500 lm 

 
  

Max. längd sammankopplad = 50 m 
Maxeffekt sammankopplad = 550 W 
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PRODUKTDIAGRAM

Säkra strömsladden till ljusslingan genom att dra åt den gängade kragen. 
Obs! Beakta +/- kablar vid anslutning.
Använd endast RAPTOR-ljusslingans förlängningssladdar och kontakter. 
Avsluta monteringen med en ändkåpa på den sista anslutningsnoden. 

KLÄMMER TILL LED-LJUSSLINGA

PRODUCT DIAGRAM:

 
Secure RAPTOR power cord to Rope Light by tightening threaded collar. 
NB! Note +/- leads when connecting. 
Only use RAPTOR Rope Light extension cords and connectors. 
Finish assembly with an end cap on the last connector-node. 
 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTION:

 
Secure Rope Light with Rope Light clamps (for temporary installation, nylon strips can be 
used). 
Minimum bending diameter is 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 
RAPTOR Rope Light can be used indoor and outdoor (IP65). Do not submerge in water. 
Installing in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Unpack and unroll the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. 
After 10-15 minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily or be straightened out. 
Disconnect from power supply before installing. 
 
Storage: 
Store in a dry and well-ventilated environment. 
Repacking in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Detach the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. After 10-15 
minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily and be repacked. Disconnect from 
power supply before repacking. 

Säkra den anslutna strömsladden 
genom att dra åt den gängade 
kragen till LED-ljusslingan före 
installation. 

Kontakt
Strömsladd

Omvandlare 

LED-remsa
Ändkåpa

Step 1: Tear Back Side Red 3M tape of 
              Stainless Steel  and Mounted 
              with Nail Plug

Step 2:  Fix the Stainless Steel on The 
            ���Wallby Screws through the 
������������Fixing Hole

Step 3: Push the Strip into Stainless 
           Steel Clip�and Fix Stable
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RAPTOR LED LJUSSLINGA: VARNING!
1. �Anslut aldrig ljusslingan till strömförsörjning medan den är förpackad eller 

lindad på en rulle! 

2. Ljusslangen får inte vridas, hängas vertikalt, hängas utan stöd på mitten eller böjas längs 
kortsidan:

Minsta böjningsdiameter = 8 cm. Vik inte LED-slingan under installationen.
3. Använd inte ljusslingan när den är täckt eller nedsänkt i någon vätska.
4. Du får inte klippa eller öppna ljusslingan. 
5. Denna ljusslinga får inte användas utan att alla packningar/anslutningar är på plats. 
6. Anslut inte ljusslingan till en annan tillverkares produkt. 
7. �Anslutningar får endast göras med de medföljande RAPTOR-anslutningarna. Alla öppna 

ändar måste förslutas med ändkåpa innan de används.  
8. Täck inte över produkten, eftersom det kan förorsaka överhettning, smältning eller brand.  
9. �Sänk inte ned ljusslingan i vätskor eller använd produkten i närheten av stående vatten eller 

andra vätskor. 

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

100%
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10. �Dra inte sladden genom väggar, tak, dörrar, fönster eller någon liknande del av byggnads- 
konstruktionen. 

11. Säkra den flexibla ljusslingan med endast de medföljande monteringsklämmorna. 
12. �Säkra inte produkten eller kabeln med häftklamrar, spikar eller liknande som kan skada 

produkten eller dess isolering.  
13. Får inte användas om det finns skador på PVC-höljet eller strömsladdens isolering. 
14. Installera inte på grindar, dörrar eller där produkten kan utsättas för kontinuerlig böjning. 
15. �Se till att alla anslutningar, inklusive ändkåpor på det sista segmentet, är installerade på 

ett korrekt sätt för att förhindra damm- och vattenskador (IP65). 
16. Byt inte ut kontakten. Kassera produkten om kontakten eller sladden är skadad. 
17. Får ej användas av barn som leksak. Håll utom räckhåll för barn.
18. Överskrid inte den maximala längden på 50 meter. 
19. Skydda beläggningen på ljusslangen: Dra inte produkten längs marken. 
20. Håll produkterna på avstånd från sura eller alkaliska (basiska) ämnen. 
21. Använd endast tillbehör som är specialkonstruerade för RAPTOR LED LJUSSLINGA.  

IP65

Elektronikavfall får inte kastas i hushållsavfall. Lämna in dem till en återvinningsstation. 
Kontakta de lokala myndigheterna eller återförsäljaren för mer information.
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RAPTOR LED-VALONAUHA
230V/50Hz

• HUOM: Tämä on korkeajännitelaite. Tarkista tuote ennen käyttöä.
• �RAPTOR LED-valonauhaa ei voi korjata. Jos se on vaurioitunut, on valaisin hävitettävä.
• �Tämän valaisimen lamppua ei voida vaihtaa; kun lamppu saavuttaa elinkaarensa pään, koko 

valaisin on vaihdettava.
• Asennus on tehtävä pätevän sähköasentajan toimesta ja paikallisten säädösten mukaisesti.
• Irrota LED-valonauha virtalähteestä aina kun työskentelet sen parissa.
• Älä koskaan sytytä valoa, kun se on kiedottuna rullalle.

ASENNUSOHJEET

RAPTOR LED-valonauhaa voidaan pidentää RAPTOR-jatkojohdon avulla.
HUOMIO! RAPTOR LED-valonauhaa ei voi lyhentää.
Älä ylitä maksimipituutta: 50 m / Korkein sallittu virrankulutus: 550 W.

TUOTETIEDOT

Pituus Väri-
lämpötila

Tuotteen 
koko Jännite Teho

Lume-
neita 

yhteensä

Suurin 
mahdol- 

linen
pituus

Säteen- 
kulma

3 metriä

4000 K

3000 x 18 x 
8 mm

230V

33  W 3000 lm

50 m
(yhdistet-

tynä)
120o 

5 metriä
5000 x 18 x 

8 mm
55 W 5500 lm

10 metriä
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm
110 W 11000 lm

20 metriä
20000 x 18 

x 8 mm
220 W 22000 lm

50 metriä
1,8 x 0,88 x 

5000 cm
550 W 55000 lm

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT 
AC 220-240V ~ 50Hz 
 

• Attention: This is a high voltage product. Please check the product before use. 
• The external flexible cable or cord of the RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT cannot be 

replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaires must be disposed of. 
• The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source 

reaches its end of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced. 
• Installation should be done by a qualified electrician and in accordance with local 

regulations. 
• Always disconnect from power source when working with the Rope Light. 
• Never light up when rolled up.  

 

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
The RAPTOR Rope Light can be extended using RAPTOR connector cables. 
NB! RAPTOR Rope LED strips cannot be shortened. 
Do not exceed max possible length: 50M / Max power consumption: 550W 
 
SPECIFICATIONS: 
 

Length 
Color 
temp 

Product 
size 

Voltage Power 
Total 

lumen 
Max. length 

possible 
Beam 
angle 

3 meters 

4000K 
 

3000 x 18 
x 8 mm 

220-240V 

33W 2700 lm 

50m 
(connected) 

120° 

5 meters 
5000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
55W 4500 lm 

10 meters 
10000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
110W 8500 lm 

25 meters 
25000 x 18 

x 8 mm 
220W 12500 lm 

 
  

Suurin sallittu yhdistelmäpituus = 50 m 
Yhdistelmän suurin sallittu virrankulutus = 550 W
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TUOTEEN DIAGRAMMI

Varmista LED-valonauhan virtajohto kiristämällä sen kierteillä varustettua kaulusta.
HUOMIO! Huomioi +/- -navat tehdessäsi liitosta.
Käytä vain RAPTOR LED-valonauhan jatkojohtoja ja liittimiä.
Viimeistele kokoaminen sijoittamalla päätulppa viimeisen liittimen päähän.

LED-VALONAUHA PIDIKKEET

PRODUCT DIAGRAM:

 
Secure RAPTOR power cord to Rope Light by tightening threaded collar. 
NB! Note +/- leads when connecting. 
Only use RAPTOR Rope Light extension cords and connectors. 
Finish assembly with an end cap on the last connector-node. 
 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTION:

 
Secure Rope Light with Rope Light clamps (for temporary installation, nylon strips can be 
used). 
Minimum bending diameter is 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 
RAPTOR Rope Light can be used indoor and outdoor (IP65). Do not submerge in water. 
Installing in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Unpack and unroll the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. 
After 10-15 minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily or be straightened out. 
Disconnect from power supply before installing. 
 
Storage: 
Store in a dry and well-ventilated environment. 
Repacking in cold areas (below 5°C): 
Risk of cracking / breakage! Detach the Rope Light and connect to power-supply. After 10-15 
minutes the product will be warm enough to bend easily and be repacked. Disconnect from 
power supply before repacking. 

Varmista LED-valonauhan
virtajohto kiristämällä sen kierteillä 
varustettua kaulusta.

Pistoke
Virtajohto

Muuntaja

LED-nauha
Päätulppa

Step 1: Tear Back Side Red 3M tape of 
              Stainless Steel  and Mounted 
              with Nail Plug

Step 2:  Fix the Stainless Steel on The 
            ���Wallby Screws through the 
������������Fixing Hole

Step 3: Push the Strip into Stainless 
           Steel Clip�and Fix Stable
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RAPTOR LED-VALONAUHA: VAROITUKSET!
1. �Älä koskaan kytke LED-valonauhaa virtalähteeseen, kun se on pakattuna tai 

kierrettynä kelalle.

2. �Älä taita valonauhaa tai roikuta vaakasuorassa tukematta sitä keskeltä, äläkä taivuta lyhyttä 
sivua pitkin.

Taittosäteen on oltava vähintään 8 cm. Älä taivuta LED-nauhaa asennuksen aikana.
3. Älä käytä LED-valonauhaa, kun sen on peitettynä tai laskettuna alustalle.
4. Älä avaa tai leikkaa LED-valonauhaa.
5. Tätä LED-valonauhaa ei saa käyttää, ennen kuin kaikki tiivisteet ja liittimet ovat paikoillaan.
6. Älä liitä tätä LED-valonauhaa minkään muun valmistajan tuotteisiin.
7. �Liitoksissa on käytettävä ainoastaan mukana tulevia RAPTOR-liittimiä. Kaikki avoimet päät 

on sinetöitävä tulpilla ennen käyttöä.
8. Älä peitä tätä tuotetta - se voi aiheuttaa ylikuumentumista, sulamisen tai tulipalon.
9. �Älä upota LED-valonauhaa nesteisiin tai käytä sitä veden tai muiden nesteiden 

läheisyydessä.

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

 

RAPTOR LED ROPE LIGHT: WARNINGS! 
1. Never connect the Rope Light to a power supply while it is packaged or wound 

onto a reel! 

 

2. Do not twist, hang vertically, unsupported in the middle or bend along short 
side: 

 
Minimum bending diameter = 8cm. Do not fold the LED strip during installation 

3. Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a surface. 
4. Do not open or cut the rope light. 
5. This rope light must not be used without all gaskets / connectors being in 

place. 
6. Do not connect this rope light to another manufacturer’s product. 
7. Connections shall be made only using the supplied RAPTOR connectors. Any 

open ends must be sealed-off before use with end-caps. 
8. Do not cover this product - may cause overheating, melting or fire. 
9. Do not submerge the Rope Light in liquids or use the product in the vicinity of 

standing water or other liquids. 
10. Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar 

100%
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10. Älä vie johtoa seinien, kattojen, ovien, ikkunoiden tai muiden rakenteiden läpi.
11. Kiinnitä LED-valonauha vain sen mukana toimitetuilla kiinnikkeillä.
12. �Älä kiinnitä tätä tuotetta tai sen johtoa niiteillä, nauloilla tai muilla tavoilla, jotka voivat 

vahingoittaa tuotetta tai sen eristeitä.
13. Älä käytä tuotetta, jos sen PVC-rungossa tai virtajohdon eristeessä on vaurioita. 
14. �Älä asenna LED-nauhaa oviin tai muihin paikkoihin, missä tuotteeseen kohdistuu jatkuva 

taivutus.
15. �Vesi- tai pölyvahinkojen (IP65) välttämiseksi varmista, että kaikki liitokset, viimeisen 

johdon päätulppa mukaan lukien, ovat oikein liitettyjä.
16. �Älä vaihda liitoksen pistoketta. Mikäli liitoksen pistoke tai liitosjohto on vaurioitunut, 

hävitä tuote.
17. Älä anna tuotetta lasten leikkikaluksi. Säilytä pienten lasten ulottumattomissa.
18. Älä ylitä maksimipituutta, joka on 50 metriä.
19. Suojele LED-nauhan pinnoitetta: Älä vedä tuotetta maata pitkin.
20. Pidä tuote loitolla happamista tai emäksisistä aineista.
21. Käytä vain RAPTOR LED-valonauhan suunniteltuja lisävarusteita.

IP65

Sähkölaitteita ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteiden mukana. Kierrätä mikäli mahdollista.
Kysy kierrätysneuvoja paikallisilta viranomaisilta tai jälleenmyyjältäsi.
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For more information about importers and distributors – please visit: 
Weitere Informationen zu Importeuren und Händlern finden Sie unter:
For mere information om importør og forhandlere, venligst se:
For mer informasjon om importør og forhandlere, se:
För mer information om importör och återförsäljare - var vänlig se:
Lisätietoja maahantuojista ja jälleenmyyjistä:

RAPTOR is a trademark belonging to STARK Group A/S © 2004 STARK Group A/S. 
No part of this userguide may be reproduced in any form 

or by any means without written permission from STARK Group A/S. 
All rights reserved.

RAPTOR ist eine Marke der STARK Group A/S © 2004 STARK Group A/S.
Kein Teil dieser Bedienungsanleitung darf in irgendeiner Form reproduziert werden
oder auf irgendeine Weise ohne schriftliche Genehmigung der STARK Group A/S.

Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
 

RAPTOR er et varemærke tilhørende STARK Group A/S © 2004 STARK Group A/S. 
Ingen dele af denne betjeningsvejledning må gengives under nogen form 

eller på nogen måde uden skriftlig tilladelse fra STARK Group A/S. 
Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

RAPTOR er et varemerke tilhørende STARK Group A/S © 2004 STARK Group A/S. 
Ingen deler av denne bruksanvisningen må gjengis i noen form 
uten at det foreligge en skriftlig tillatelse fra STARK Group A/S. 

Alle rettigheter reservert.

RAPTOR är ett varumärke som ägs av STARK Group A/S © 2004 STARK Group A/S. 
Ingen del av denna driftinstruktion får reproduseres i någon form 

eller på något sätt utan skriftligt medgivande från STARK Group A/S. 
Med ensamrätt. 

RAPTOR on STARK Group A/S:n tavaramerkki © 2004 STARK Group A/S. 
Mitään tämän asiakirjan osaa ei saa jäljentää missään muodossa tai

millään tavalla ilman STARK Group A/S:n etukäteen antamaa kirjallista lupaa. 
Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.


